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t{ELECcTION PETITIONS

*14. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI:
SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA :

Will the Minis er of LAW AND SO-
CIAL WELFARL be pleased to state :

(a) the avcrage time taken for
hearing of an election petition and
filing of an appeal and delivering
judgement thereon in  the Supreme
Court and the average amount of ex-

penditure incurred in the whole pro-
cess ; and

(b) the details of the steps propos-
ed to be taken to curtail the time

and the ex»endi‘ure involved in this

regard ?]
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{THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI K. HANU-
MANTHAIYA) (a) The information
sought for regarding the time taken and
expenditure incurred for trial and disposal
of election petitions is not available with
this Ministity. The Election Commission
also is not in full possession of the informa-
tion. The statistics and figures have to
be collected from the various High Courts
and the Supreme Court. Steps are being
taken to collect the information. After
receipt of such information it will be
analysed and made available to the House.

(b) In view of answer to (a), does not
arise at this stage.]

Ad hoc INCREASE 1IN PENSIONS TO RAILWAY
EMPLOYEES

*15. SHRI N. G. GORAY :

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
pleased to state :

{(a) whetheritisa fact that the Railway
Board has not implemented the assurance
of an ad hoc increase in pensions to its
employees ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) whether the ad hoc increment will be
given retrospective effect from the date
of the annoucement by the Prime Minister
in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA) : (a)
No Sir. Orders regarding increase in
the rates of ad hou increas¢ in pensions
based on similar orders issued by the
Ministry of Finance, were issued to all
Railway Administrations on 22-9-1969,

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Orders regarding ad hoc increase in
pension are effective from 1-9-1969 i.c..

+[ ] English translation.
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